### CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 79-21**

# A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE GRAND JUNCTION FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMUNITY RISK ASSESSMENT AND STANDARDS OF COVER DOCUMENT

### Recitals:

The Grand Junction Fire Department mission, vision, and values guide the Department in providing fire and medical services to the community. The Department has established specific service level objectives that are in accordance with specific operational directives and policies for the response to fires, emergency medical, hazardous materials, and technical rescue incidents. The objectives were established by, with and through the Community Risk Assessment and Standards of Cover document, which process and resulting document are critical elements in the accreditation process.

The Community Risk Assessment and Standards of Cover document defines the Grand Junction Fire Department written policies and procedures for the Department's distribution and concentration of resources.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION COLORADO THAT:

The City Council supports and adopts the Grand Junction Fire Department Community Risk Assessment and Standards of Cover document to guide future planning and resource development and deployment in the Grand Junction Fire Department.

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption.

Passed and adopted this 6th day of October, 2021.

C.B. McDaniel

City Council President

CRIMEI

ATTEST: Wanda Winkelmain

Wanda Winkelman City Clerk

